

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018-0208

PETITION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SECRETARY OF STATE
AND NEW HAMPSHIRE ATTORNEY GENERAL

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

Anne M. Edwards (NH Bar #6826)
Associate Attorney General
Anthony J. Galdieri (NH Bar #18594)
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Civil Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-3658

Oral Argument:
Anthony J. Galdieri, Esq.

Bryan K. Gould (NH Bar #8165)
Cooley A. Arroyo (NH Bar #265810)
Callan E. Maynard (NH Bar #20799)
Cleveland, Waters and Bass, P.A.
2 Capital Plaza, P.O. Box 1137
Concord, NH 03302-1137
(603) 224-7761

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 3

Argument..... 5

 I. RSA 654:45, VI, Does Not Authorize Disclosure of Information
 From the Database, and Prohibit Only Rediscovery of That
 Information, as Plaintiffs Contend..... 5

 A. *Marceau* Is Not Controlling..... 6

 B. RSA 654:45, VI, is a Ban on Disclosure of
 Information From the Database, and That Ban
 Encompasses Disclosure in Discovery 8

 C. The 2018 Amendment to RSA 654:45 Was a
 Lawful Response to the Superior Court’s Order,
 Implies Nothing About the Meaning of the
 Statute Before It Was Amended, Is Not an
 Impermissible Retroactive Law 12

Conclusion..... 15

Rule 26(7) Certificate of Service..... 17

Certificate as to Compliance with Word Limit 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:

2018 N.H. Laws ch. 329:8.....	5, 9
Alaska Stat. Ann. 15.07-.127	10
Alaska Stat. Ann. 15.07.195	10
Haw. Code R. 3-172-31(c)	10
N.H. RSA 654:31, III	10
N.H. RSA 654:45	8, 9, 11, 12, 13
N.H. RSA 654:45, IV(c).....	5, 11
N.H. RSA 654:45, V(a)	5, 11
N.H. RSA 654:45, VI	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
N.H. RSA 654:45, VIII(a).....	5, 11, 12

Cases:

<i>Ettinger v. Town of Madison Planning Bd.</i> , 162 N.H. 785 (2011)	10
<i>Hogan v. Pat’s Peak Skiing, LLC</i> , 168 N.H. 71 (2015)	12
<i>In re Goldman</i> , 156 N.H. 770 (2005).....	14
<i>In re “K”</i> , 132 N.H. 4 (1989).....	9
<i>In re Silk</i> , 156 N.H. 539 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>In the Matter of Robert L. Goldman and Mary E. Goldman</i> , 151 N.H. 770 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Marceau v. Orange Realty, Inc.</i> , 97 N.H. 497 (1952).....	6, 7, 8, 9

Polonsky v. Town of Bedford, No. 2016-0354, slip op.
(N.H. June 28, 2018) 10, 12

State v. Drew Fuller, 169 N. H. 154 (2016)..... 14
